
Sher-e-Kashmir 
University of Agricultural Sciences & Technology of Jammu 

Chatha, Jammu (J&K)- 180009 
       

               
Notice Inviting e-tender 

 
On behalf of SKUAST-Jammu, tenders are invited through e-tendering mode (vide no. AUJ/DST-39/22-23/330-332   dated 01-03-2023). 
However due to poor response, the last date is extended and the manufacturers, reputed and authorized distributors/ dealers/suppliers are 
requested to submit e-tender for purchase of Lab. Equipment as per details given hereunder – 
 

S.No Name of the item with 
brief description   

Qty. Earnest Money  
Deposit  CDR/ FDR)

Cost of Tender 
Document (in Rs.) 

1. Fish Debone Machine/  
Fish Bone Separator 

01 Rs 5900/- Rs 1000/- 

 
Last Date for submission of e-tender: 18/03/2023 by 4:00PM  
Date of opening e-tenders: 20/03//2023  
 
For detailed information, please visit website www.jktenders.gov.in and www.skuast.org 
                                                                                                                                                   -sd- 

PI-DST PROJECT   
No: AUJ/DST-39/22-23/336-338   Date 03-03-2023 
 
Copy to:  
 Estate Officer, SKUAST-J, Chatha to please upload e-tender in www.jktenders.gov.in and www.skuast.org on urgent basis, please. 
 Chairman CPC, SKUAST-J, Main Campus Chatha. 
 SVC for timely publishing of e-NIT in two newspapers for wide publicity, please. 
 Incharge Data Centre for uploading on University Website.     

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Sher-e-Kashmir 
University of Agricultural Sciences & Technology of Jammu 

Chatha, Jammu (J&K)- 180009 
       

                                    
                Notice Inviting e-tender 

 
On behalf of SKUAST-Jammu, tenders are hereby invited through e-tendering mode from the manufacturers, reputed and authorized 
distributors/ dealers/suppliers for purchase of Lab. Equipment as per details given in Annexure-I 
 

S.No Name of the item with 
brief description   

Qty. Earnest Money  
Deposit  CDR/ FDR)

Cost of Tender 
Document (in Rs.) 

1. Fish Debone Machine/  
Fish Bone Separator 

01 Rs 5900/- Rs 1000/- 

 
1. The Bidding documents/NIT can be downloaded from the website http://jktenders.gov.in from 03-03-2023 (10:00 AM) to 18-03-

2023 Upto 4:00 P.M. Bid document contain qualifying criteria for bidder, specifications, bill of quantities, conditions and other 
details. 

2. The bids shall be deposited in electronic format on the website http://jktenders.gov.in from 03-03-2023 (10:00 AM) to 18-03-2023 
upto 4:00 P.M. The technical bids received will be opened on or after 20/03//2023 at 11:00 A.M. online.   Financial bids of only 
those bidders will be opened online who are found technically responsive by the evaluation committee. 

 
Pre-eligibility/Technical Conditions: 
 
Pre-eligibility/Technical bid which should contain the following documents:  

i. Copy of GST certificate. 
ii. Copy of PAN/TIN Card of the firm/ Authorized Dealer. 

iii. Undertaking of not being blacklisted by any Govt. Agency/ department. 
iv. List of clients presently being served (Agricultural Universities/ Educational Institutes/National Institutes/others separately in the last 

three years) with Contact name & address with mobile no.  
v. Certificate for successful completion of similar nature of work at any other organization. 

vi. Bank Details on letter head along with cancelled cheque. 
vii. Offers should be accompanied by a DD of Rs.1000/- (non-refundable) in favour of "Comptroller, SKUAST-Jammu" payable at 

Jammu towards the Tender fee. 
viii. EMD in the shape of CDR/FDR payable to Comptroller, SKUAST-Jammu  

 
Terms & Conditions 

1. No tender without earnest money in the shape of CDR/FDR shall be entertained. The CDR/FDR of tenderers shall be released within 
one month after the purchase process is finalized. 

2. Conditional tenders shall be rejected out rightly. 
3. The envelop in which tender is submitted must be superscribed as “Procurement of Laboratory Equipments with Item No. and name of 

the item(s) for which tenders have been submitted”. 
4. The specifications of the Laboratory Equipment should conform to the highest standards as per relevant BIS/ISO specifications. 
 6. Tenderers must state categorically whether or not their offer is exact to tendered specifications and indicate deviations, if any, failing 

which their offer will be ignored. 
7. Tenderers shall enumerate the operational experience in similar environment of the equipment offered along with the names, addresses 

and other references of user’s installations. 
8. The competent authority i.e., SKUAST - Jammu reserves the right to revise or alter the specifications of the equipment before the 

acceptance of the tender.   
9. Late, delayed and incomplete tenders and amendments and additions to the tender after opening of the same will not be accepted. 
10. The Tenderers should include in their tender, provision for tools and initial stock of maintenance spares as are essential for proper 

operation and maintenance of the equipment. Full particulars of the spare parts should be provided separately. 
11. The successful tenderer shall be responsible for erection and installation of the equipment at destination sites and for making it fully 

operational. 
12. The tenderers must provide complete details of space and all infrastructural needs of the equipment which SKUAST-J should arrange 

before the arrival of the equipment in SKUAST-J to ensure its early installation and smooth operation thereafter.  
13. The tenderer shall be fully responsible for the manufacture’s warranty in respect of proper design, quality and workmanship of the 

equipment (s) accessories etc. covered by the tender for a period of 12 months from the date of satisfactory installation/commissioning 
of the system. The provision for extended warranty with terms and conditions thereof, if any, may also be specifically mentioned. 

14. The tenderers shall make provision for imparting training to our scientists/ maintenance staff on operation and use of Laboratory 
Equipments, its accessories and trouble shooting repair and maintenance. Cost, if any, of such training and the details regarding the 
course covered and its duration should be specified. 

15. The tenderer should enclose a certificate with the tender stating that 
i) The equipment is of the latest technology.   

ii) The equipment may be upgraded as and when required by SKUAST-J and 
iii) The equipment shall be promptly and properly serviced by them whenever desired and such service will remain available to 

SKUAST-J for 05 years from the date of its installation. 



16. Prices quoted by the bidder should be inclusive of transit insurance, freight, installation and commissioning at destination sites. 
Discount, if any, should be shown separately. Additional charges on account of Excise Duty, GST, VAT, Entry Tax or any other 
charge / levy must be specifically quoted. 

17. The offer should be valid for a period of 180 days from the specified date of opening of the tenders. 
18. 100% payment shall be made on installation and commissioning of the equipment. However, the tenderer shall have to furnish a bank 

guarantee equal to 10% of the total cost of the equipment towards performance guarantee for one year which shall be released on 
successful completion of the warranty period.   

19. The Tenders must reach in the office of the PI- DST PROJECT, (FISHERIES), DIVISION OF FISHERIES, BLOCK NO. 4, 
SKUAST-Jammu, Main Campus, Chatha, Jammu-180009 (UT of J&K) not later than the specified time as stipulated in the NIT, 
if the date on which the tenders are to be received / opened is declared as a public holiday, the tenders shall be received and opened on 
the next working day.   

20. The tenderers and their authorized representatives are at liberty to be present at the time of opening of the tenders. 
21. The competent authority of SKUAST-J does not bind itself/himself to accept the lowest or any tender & reserve the right of accepting 

the whole or any part of the tender or portion of the quantity offered and the bidders shall supply the same at the rate quoted. 
22. The equipment to be supplied shall not pass to the SKUAST-J unless and until the equipment has been delivered, installed / 

commissioned and accepted, in accordance with the conditions of the contract and to the entire satisfaction of the competent authority 
of SKUAST-J. 

23. The University shall not be responsible for any theft or loss sustained by the tenderer during the period of commissioning/installation. 
In the event of injury or mishap or illness to any of his worker, the University will not be responsible for any compensation. 

24. The tenderer shall be fully responsible for any damage to the University property/ furniture, if any provided to them by the University. 
25. All questions, disputes, or difference arising under and out of, in connection with the contract shall be subject to the Courts at Jammu 

(J&K). 
                                                                                                     
-sd- 
PI-DST PROJECT   

No: AUJ/DST-39/22-23/336-338   Date 03-03-2023 
 
Copy to:  
 Estate Officer, SKUAST-J, Chatha to please upload e-tender in www.jktenders.gov.in and www.skuast.org on urgent basis, please. 
 Chairman CPC, SKUAST-J, Main Campus Chatha. 
 SVC for timely Publishing of e-NIT in two newspapers for wide publicity, please. 
 Incharge Data Centre for uploading on University Website.     
 

 
 
 
                                 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

           
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 
 
Annexure-I 
 

 
S. No. Name of the item with brief 

description   
Qty. Product Specification 

 
1. Fish Debone Machine/  

Fish Bone Separator 
01 a. Capacity : 50kg/hr or above 

b. Power: 1.0-3.0 kw 
c. Suitable for bone separation of carp fish 
d. Installation: Complete with Starter, Spare   parts/ Controller, etc. 
e. Transportation: FOR SKUAST-Jammu, Chatha (J&K)   

 
 
                                                                                                                                           -sd- 
                                                                                                                               PI-DST PROJECT   


